
  

SHIVVERS

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pictures in this manual are shown with the optional visual display indicator
installed on the filter.

 

BLUE FLAME & 
BLUE FLAME II MAXX

LP FILTER KIT
(423-375-001A)

SHIVVERS MANUFACTURING, INC.
614 W. English Street

Corydon, IA 50060
Ph. (641) 872-1005  **  Fax (641) 872-1593

www.shivvers.com
P-12423
8-21-13



1 

TABLE OF CONTENTS
BLUE FLAME (Axial)
 
    ASSEMBLING FILTER
 
    INSTALLING FILTER
 
 
BLUE FLAME II MAXX (Centrifugal)
    
    ASSEMBLING FILTER
 
    INSTALLING FILTER
 
 
REPLACING FILTER ELEMENT

2-6
 

    2
 

    3-6
 
 

7-10
    

    7
 

    8-10
 
 

11



2 

ASSEMBLING FILTER: for a Blue Flame Axial Heater
(for MAXX Centrifugal Heater, go to page 7)
 
Step 1.
Locate the Filter (H-2580), Hose w/ Fitting (H-1304), and Bushing (H-1162) in box. 
 
Step 2.
Apply Thread Sealant (pipe dope) to:  (shown with *)
(a) Flare Fitting
(b) Bushing
(c) Threaded end of Hose
(d) Drain Plug (if  there isn't already sealant on it)
NOTE:  Be sure to keep the inside of hoses and fittings free of sealant.
 
Step 3:  Assemble as shown.  (Double check for correct orientation of filter.)
 
Step 4:  Tighten all connections.
 
 
 
 
 
 

Drain Plug *

* * *
Hose

(H-1304)

Bushing
(H-1162)

Flare
Fitting
(from
H-1304)

Filter
(H-2580)

IN OUT



 
 

DETAIL  A
 

3 

A

INSTALLING FILTER: on a Blue Flame made after 1992
 
Step 1.
Locate the BF Filter Bracket (108-074P) in box.  (For Blue Flames made after 1992, 
with angle iron tie braces, this bracket will only be used as a drill template.)  For 
Blue Flames made before 1992, with round tie braces, go to page 4.
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 2.
Starting at the front of the Blue Flame, on the top tie brace, measure right about 12".
This will be the location for the first hole.  Place the BF Filter Bracket flush with the 
tie brace edge, as shown below.  Mark and drill two 1/4" holes.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 3.
Mount the filter under the tie brace, as shown, with the arrow on the filter pointing 
right.  Use the M6 Screws (F-1704) and M6 Lock Washers (F-1738) for mounting.  
Continue to Step 4.

Edges
Flush

Drill two 
1/4" holes

F-1704 (2)
M6 Screws

F-1738 (2)
M6 Lock
Washers

108-074P
BF Filter Bracket

Inspection Window

108-074P
BF Filter Bracket

Tie Brace

12"



 
 

DETAIL  B
 

4 

B

INSTALLING FILTER: on a Blue Flame made before 1992
 
Step 1a.
Locate the BF Filter Bracket (108-074P) in box.  (For Blue Flames made before 
1992, with the round tie braces, this bracket will be used to attach the filter to the 
Blue Flame.)
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 2a.
Using the M6 Screws (F-1704) and M6 Lock Washers (F-1738) attach the Filter 
Assembly (108-075A) to the BF Filter Bracket, as shown, with the arrow on the filter 
pointing right.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 3a.
Starting at the front of the Blue Flame, on the top tie brace, measure right about 12".
Place the BF Filter Bracket over the tie brace, as shown below.  Using the #12 Self 
Drilling Screws (F-1121), mount the bracket with filter onto the tie brace.  Continue 
to Step 4.
 
 

12"

108-074P
BF Filter Bracket

Tie Brace

F-1121 (4)
#12 Self

Drilling
Screws

108-074P
DF Filter Bracket

F-1704 (2)
M6 Screws

F-1738 (2)
M6 Lock Washers



DETAIL  C
 

DETAIL  D
 

DETAIL  E
 5 

C

D

E

INSTALLING FILTER: on a Blue Flame (cont'd)
 
Step 4.
There will probably be gas trapped in the vaporizer if it wasn't allowed to burn out 
completely, so use caution when unscrewing the big hose.  Unscrew the (big) hose 
from the top vaporizer elbow leaving the flare fitting in the elbow.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 5.
Attach the end of the vaporizer hose to the right side of the filter.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 6.
Attach the hose from the left side of the filter to the top vaporizer elbow with flare 
fitting. 

Flare
Fitting

Top Vaporizer
Elbow

Hose (Big)

Hose
(Small)

Filter

Hose (Big)
Filter

Top Vaporizer
Elbow with Flare Fitting

Filter

Filter Hose



 
 

6 

INSTALLING FILTER: on a Blue Flame (cont'd)
 
Step 7.
Apply gas pressure (burner running) and check for leaks at all connection points 
with soapy water.

Check for leaks
Check for leaks



7 

ASSEMBLING FILTER: for a Blue Flame II MAXX Centrifugal Heater
 
Step 1.
Locate the Filter (H-2580), Hose w/ Fitting (H-1304), Elbow (H-1116), Pipe Nipple 
(H-1169), and Bushing (H-1162) in box. 
 
Step 2.
Apply Thread Sealant (pipe dope) to:  (shown with *)
(a) Flare Fitting
(b) Bushing
(c) Threaded end of Hose
(d) Pipe Nipple (both ends)
(e) Drain Plug (if  there isn't already sealant on it)
NOTE:  Be sure to keep the inside of hoses and fittings free of sealant.
 
Step 3:  Assemble as shown.  (Double check for correct orientation of filter.)
 
Step 4:  Tighten all connections.
 
 
 
 
 
 

* * *

Drain Plug *

Filter (H-2580)

Bushing
(H-1162)

Pipe Nipple
(H-1169)

1/2" Elbow
(H-1116)

Hose
(H-1304)

*
INOUT

Flare Fitting
(from H-1304)



 
 

8 

L

M

INSTALLING FILTER: on a Blue Flame II MAXX 
 
Step 1.
Locate the BF Filter Bracket (108-074P) in box.  
 
 
 
 
 
Step 2.
Starting at the bottom left corner on the pipe train side of the Blue Flame II MAXX, 
measure right about 9" and up about 15".  This will be the location for the first hole.  
Using the #12 Self Drilling Screws (F-1121), mount the bracket onto the burner 
housing.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 3.
Mount the filter, as shown, with the arrow on the filter pointing left.  Use the M6 
Screws (F-1704) and M6 Lock Washers (F-1738) for mounting.  
 
 

9"

15"

M6 Screw
(F-1704)

M6 Lock
Washer
(F-1738)



 
 

9 

INSTALLING FILTER: on a Blue Flame II MAXX (cont'd)
 
Step 4.
There will probably be gas trapped in the vaporizer if it wasn't allowed to burn out 
completely, so use caution when unscrewing the big hose.  Unscrew the (big) hose 
from the Right Side of the Vaporizer.  (The other end of the hose should be in the 
side of the top tee.)
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 5.
Attach the end of the hose from the BF Filter to the elbow at the right side of the 
Vaporizer.  Attach the hose from the Top Tee on the Upper Pipe Train to the left side
of the BF Filter.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Unscrew Here
Hose only, leave
the Flare Fitting

 

Hose from
BF Filter

Elbow

BF Filter

Vaporizer

Top Tee



10 

INSTALLING FILTER: on a Blue Flame II MAXX (cont'd)
 
Step 7.
Apply gas pressure (burner running) and check for leaks at all connection points 
with soapy water.

Check for
leaks

Check for
leaks



 
 

11 

REPLACING FILTER ELEMENT:
 
Replace filter element when the optional visual display indicator gets into the red 
area or when burner performance is affected.

1. Burn out, or safely release, gas pressure.
 
2. Unscrew the filter housing to expose the filter element.
 
3. Unscrew the support core by turning grip.
 
4. Dispose of the used filter element.  
 
5. Clean filter housing and support core.
 
6. Slide a new filter element onto the support core.
 
7. Tighten the support core back into place.
 
8. Reinstall the filter housing.
 
9. Apply gas pressure and check for leaks with soapy water.
 

Filter
Element
(Replacement
Part # H-2581)

Support
Core

Filter Housing

Grip

H-2580
Filter (without hose)

(comes with a
filter element)

Red
(Dirty)

Optional
Visual Display

Indicator



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


